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ABSTRACT

AN EVALUATION OF THE EFFECT OF THE DILLON
ROUND ON THE UYIT VALUE AND VOLUME OF
UNITED STATES ITPORTS AND EXPORTS

By

Fobert Goodman

The objective of this investigation 1s to measure
the effects of multilateral tariff reductions on the
forelgn trade sector of the American economy. In addi-
tion to ylelding figures on price and quantity changes
of total exports and imports, the study 1is dilsaggregated
into several commodity groups, permitting us to observe
differential effects of tariff changes between groups
which are subject to different elasticitliles.

A comparison of average price and gquantlity trends
between products subjJect to tariff reductions and closely
related commodities not receiving concessions reveals the
effect of tariff liberalization on the unit value and
volume of United States' imports. Least-squares regres-
sion analysis is used to develop demand functions in
order to determine the "tariff sensitivity" of United

States' exports.



Furthermore, a measure of the net effect of the
1960-61 Tariff Conference on the United States' terms of
trade 1s constructed, and estimates are made of the
welfare and employment effects resulting from these
negotiations.

The results indicate that, while certain commodity
categories were significantly affected by the reduction
of tariff barriers, in the aggregate, the tariff con-
cessions negotiated at the Dillon Round had a relatively

minor effect on the American economy.
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CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

It has long been recognized 1n the pure theory of
international trade that the complete elimination of
trade barriers would lead to the optimization of world
welfare to the benefit of all. However, while theoret-
ically appealing, nationalistic self-interest severely
hampered efforts to reduce restrictions on trade flows.
Only with the ratification of the General Agreement on
Tariffs and Trade in 1947, were the ground rules laid
for meaningful negotiations between interested parties
on the reduction and elimination of impediments to free
trade. Thus, multilateral collective bargaining was
seen as a feasible and practical approach to this complex
task. Under its auspices six rounds of tariff negotia-
tion have taken place--Geneva, 1947; Annecy, 1949;
Torquay, 1951: and Geneva, in 1956, 1960-61; and
1964-67.

Under the authorization of the 1958 extension of
the Reciprocal Trade Agreements Act, the United States
negotiated tariff concessions at the 1960-61 Geneva

Conference (Dillon Round). In this thesis, I will
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investigate the effect of multilateral tariff reduction
on the unit value and volume of the imports and exports
of the United States, and construct a measure of the gain
or loss in the United States terms of trade. As a second
step, I shal est. mnate the net change in welfare and
employment resulting from these negotiations.

Chapter II will place the 1958 extension of the
Reciprocal Trade Agreements Act in historical perspective.
An in-depth discussion of the Act itself willl then provide
an adequate background in which to view the 1960-61
negotiations. In Chapter III, I will review and critil-
cally examine previous studies concerning similar
negotiations.

The method and empirical procedure employed in
this thesis will be discussed in Chapter IV. Chapters V
and VI will present the results of the investigation by
considering the impact of the 1960-61 negotiations upon
U.S. imports and exports, respectively. Chapter VII
will be reserved for an examination of the effects of
the Dillon Round with respect to welfare, the terms of
trade and employvment.

Chapter VIII will explore the implications of our

findings for future U.S. tariff policy.



CHAPTER II

UNITED STATES COMMERCIAL POLICY

The Trade Agreements Program

Since the Passage of the Tariff Act of 1930, it has
been the policy of the United States Congress to enter
into trade agreements with foreign governments. The
original Act limited this authority to a period of three
years from June 12, 1934, the date of enactment of the
Act. Known as the Reciprocal Trade Agreements Act it
authorized the President to sign commercial agreements
with other nations reducing existing U.S. duties by as
much as 50 per cent in exchange for parallel concessions.
Subsequently, the Act was amended, extending the authority
of the President as 1t became clear to the Congress that
only through healthy international relations could a

sound domestic economy be maintained.1

1The original Act limited the authority of the
President to enter into foreign trade agreements to a
period of three years from June 12, 1934, the date of
enactment of the Act (48 Stat. 943). The President's
authority to enter into foreign trade agreements has
been extended from time to time as follows: Pub. Res.
No. 10, 75th Cong., for 3 years from June 1937 (50
Stat. 24); Pub. Res. No. 61, 76th Cong., for 3 years
from June 12, 1940 (54 Stat. 107); Pub. Law 66, 78th
Cong., for 2 years from June 12, 1943 (57 Stat. 125);



In no sense, however, did the Reciprocal Trade
Agreement program contemplate the complete abandonment
of protection. In 1948, the 80th Congress inserted the
peril-point requirement into the Act. While this clause
was eliminated in 1949, it was restored in 1951, and the
escape clause was also written into law. Under the
peril-point provision, the United States Tariff Commission
was required to investigate and determine, in advance of
any negotlation, the limit of "safe bargaining" beyond
which tariff reduction may imperil any branch of home
industry. Duties were not to be cut if such action
threatened serious injury to American industry. Moreover,
the escape clause reguired an upward adjustment of a duty
reduced as a result of negotiations if serious injury
were shown to have resulted from that reduction. Upon a
finding by the Tariff Commission that a product on which
a concession had been granted was being imported in such
increased quantities, either absolute or relative, as to
cause or threaten serious 1njury to the competing

domestic industry, the President was authorized to

Pub. Law 130, 79th Cong., for 3 years from June 12, 1945
(59 Stat. 410): Pub. Law 307, 81lst Cong., for 3 years
from June 12, 1948 (63 Stat. 697); Pub. Law 50, 82nd
Cong., for 2 years from June 12, 1951 (65 Stat. 72); Pub.
Law 215, 83rd Cong., for 1 year from June 12, 1953 (67
Stat. 472); Pub. Law 464, 83rd Cong., for 1 year from
June 12, 1954 (68 Stat. 360): Pub. Law 86, 84th Cong.,
from June 12, 1955 until the close of June 30, 1958 (69
Stat. 162); and Pub. Law 85-686, until the close of June
1962 (72 Stat. 673). In July, 1962, the Trade Expansion
Act renewed this authority for 5 years until June, 1967.



withdraw or modify the concession. Thus, protection
could be restored even though the output of American
industry was growing, provided only that imports were
growing faster. Since 1949 the number of applications
per year has ranged between six and twelve. In 1960
seventeen cases were initiated eight of which were the
outgrowth of peril-point investigations.2
Later extensions of the Trade Agreement Act went
further by defining an industry as the producers of
single products, thus making it relatively simple for
a multiple product industry to claim injury even though
increased foreign competition was limited to only one
of 1ts several products.3
Reinforcing the protectionist policy embodied in
the escape clause was the insertion of the National
Security clause in the 1955 extension of the Act. The
withdrawal or modification of a concession was authorized

when such a concession induced increases in imports in

such quantitities so as to threaten the national security.

2See, I. Kravis, "Trade Agreement Excape Clause',
American Economic Review, June, 1954; and W. B. Kelly,
"The Expanded Trade Agreements Escape Clause, 1955-61,"
Journal of Political Economy, February, 1962.

3The 1955 act (69 Stat. 162) defines the "domestic
industry" as "that portion or subdivision of the producing
organizations manufacturing, assembling, processing,
extracting, growing, or otherwise producing llke or
directly competitive products or articles in commercial
quantities." Thus, the Tariff Commission was to confine
its investigations to that part of the operations of
multiproduct producers who make a particular article.




The law (Mational Defense Amendment of 1955) however,
defines almost any adverse effect on economic welfare,
such as increased unemployment, loss of government
revenues, or loss of skills or investment, as consti-
tuting impairment of national security.

In sum, the Trade Agreements Act and related
legislation sought to expand American exports by an
exchange of concessions, but it continued to afford
effective protection for most domestic industries
encountering foreign competition. Most importantly,
U.S. legislation refused to tolerate injury to domestic
producers from such competition. Any such injury, real
or threatened, was not to be tolerated. These two
philosophies, namely trade liberalization and '"no injury"
to domestic industry appear to be incompatible with the
concept of economic efficiency, 1f indeed this 1is the
goal to be sought through tariff negotiations. However,
if political considerations were the prime movers of
U.S. commercial policy during this perilod, they become

quite consistent.u

uThe dual nature of U.S. tariff policy has been
stressed by D. Humphrey, American Imports, New York,
1955; p. 107, and M. E. Kreinin, Alternative Commercilal
Policies, MSU International Business and Economic Studies,

1967; p. 18.




The 1958 Extension

This thesis focuses on the 1958 extension of this
legislation, since it was under its authority that the
United States negotlated the trade agreements at Geneva
in 1960-61. With the expiration of the 1955 extension
of the Act, the Administration asked for a five-year
extension coupled with tariff-cutting authority of 25
per cent (or, alternatively, three percentage points).
This decision was heavily influenced by the emergence
of the European Economic Community (EEC). The integration
schedule called for the reduction of inter-community
tariff rates by 30 per cent by 1963. It was feared that
with the lowered rates among the Six, the United States
would be put at a distinct competitive disadvantage,
affecting some $3.2 billions of American goods, or almost
20 per cent of all United States exports if we use the
1957 figures. At the same time that the slx countries
lowered their internal barriers to each other, by 30 per
cent, they were to begin erecting a common external
tariff (CXT) to outside products.5 As Senator Douglas
saw it, "the only way American exports can compete in
this market 1s 1f the Unlted States has the authority

to negotiate to get thelr common external tariff lowered

SThe proposed CXT was to be an arithmetic average
of the tariffs of the six countries existing prilor to
January 1, 1958.



a1l the came relative rate as the internal rates are
lowered, or by 30 per cent 1in the first four to five-year
period.6

The first stage of the CXT was due to go into effect
on January 1, 1962. 1lMegotiations between the United
States and the Common Market were to begin in late 1960.
If Congress acted favorably on the President's request,
the full 25 per cent authority could be used since no
part would have expired. Furthermore, this authority,
with its carry-over provision which permitted tariff cuts
negotiated during the five-year period to be put into
effect any time after that period, would have put the
United States close to parity with the 30 per cent
authority of the Common Market.

On August 20, 1958, following extensive hearings
before the House Ways and Means Committee and the Senate
Finance Committee, Congress passed the Trade Agreements
Extension Act of 1958. However, this Act fell short of
the Administration's request. Under its ausplces the
President was authorized to negotlate trade agreements
with foreign governments for a period of four years
from the close of June 30, 1958 through June 30, 1962,
Under this legislation, any rate as of July 1, 1958

could be reduced in not more than four annual stages by

685th Congress Second Session, Senate Report 1838,
July 15, 1958,



one of the following three alternatives: (1) by not more
than 20 per cent; (2) by not more than two percentage
points or its equivalent in the case of specific duties;

or (3) down to 50 per cent ad valorem. The latter two
alternatives are significant in cases where the rates
prevailing in 1958 were below 10 per cent or above 62.5

per cent respectively. In the case of any duty to which
(1) or (2) applied, no amount of decrease becoming
initially effective at one time was to exceed 10 per cent
or 1 percentage point ad valorem of the rate of duty
existing on July 1, 1958, respectively. Where the decrease
was down to 50 per cent ad valorem the decrease was not to
exceed one-third of the total amount of the reduction under
the forelgn trade agreement.

The new legislation strengthened the "no injury"
concept (i.e., tariff liberalization with a minimum of
injJury to domestic industry) by extending the time period
for peril-point investigations from 120 days to six
months. Peril point studies were to be made prior to
negotiations for new trade agreements and provide the
President with factual Information and recommendations
regarding the level below which the tariff rate on each
product could not be lowered without causing or threatening
Injury to the industries producing them. The two month
extension was seen as an ald to the Tariff Commission

insofar as 1t enabled the Commlission to make more complete
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investigations of a large number of commodities at one
time. To further protect domestic industries and to
facilitate peril point inquirles, the Tariff Commission
was given the power to subpoena any and all documents
or records pertinent to the subject matter under
investigation. In the event that the peril point
investigation revealed that an industry was threatened
vy import of a product which had been the subject of a
trade agreement, that industry could file for immediate
escape-clause relief. This relief could be in the form
of an increase in the duty or an additional import
restriction. Furthermore, by allowing a narrow definition
of the market, the legislation permitted an industry to
apply for escape-clause relief by showing only that a
small segment of the industry had sustained injury.

The National Security Amendment was modified so
that no action would be taken to reduce the duty on an
article if the President found that such a reduction
would threaten to impailr the national security. This
strengthened the existing law which required that no
action be taken which would endanger domestic production
needed for projJected national defense requirements.
Thus the 1958 extension, while authorizing further
tariff liberalization, stlll incorporated the protec-
tionist philosophy found in previous extenslons of the

Act.
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In 1Tipght of this new authority, 1t clearly remained
to be seen whether the United States, armed with the
bargining weapons provided by the rew extension ¢f the
Trade Agreements Act, could secure for itself a larger

share of the FEuropean Market.

The "Dillon" Round

On September 1, 1960, the United States commenced
trade negotiations with the European Economic Community
(EEC) and 17 other countries7 with the purpose of further
liberalization of forelgn commerce between the contracting
parties. The concessions granted by the United States
were 1n return for reciprocal concessions obtained from
the members of the General Agreement on Tariffs and
Trade (GATT). Under GATT, all concessions are initially
negotiated bilaterally directly with individual countries,
normally the principal supplier, or with a customs union
acting as a unit on behalf of its member governments,
but the concesslons are extended multilaterally to the
other contracting parties. The U.S. also adheres to the
most-favored nation's principal, whereby it accords to
other governments, not contracting partlies to the GATT,

those concessions granted to the principal supplilers.

TThe contracting parties were: 1Israel, Portugal,
Pakistan, Austria, Canada, Denmark, Finland, New Zealand,
Norway, Peru, Sweden, Switzerland, the United Kingdom,
Haitl, India, Japan and Cambodia.
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Because of the scope and complexity of the nego-
tiations, the conference, the fifth held for the purpose
of reducing tariffs on a multilateral basis, was
organized in two phases. The first phase, which com-
menced on September 1, 1960, was concerned principally
with negotiations held under the provisions of Article
XXIV:6 of the GATT with the six EEC countries negotiating
8

as a unit. During the second, or reciprocal phase,
which began on May 29, 1961, the United States completed
an exchange of new tariff concessions among interested
countries.

Concessions granted by the United States at the
1960-61 Tariff Conference were made on products selected
from 89 of the 99 commodity subgroups of imports
(Schedule A nos. 010—990).9 Imports of products within

the subgroups receiving concessions totalled $1,827.1

million in 1960. Almost half of this trade ($376.5

8The rules of the General Agreement relating to
customs unions and free-trade areas are contalned in
Article XXIV. It sets out a series of rules designed
to ensure that a customs wunlon shall in effect lead
to the reduction and erimination of barriers within the
area without raising new barriers to trade with the out-
side world. It also contains the conditions under which
a customs union 1s accepted as an exception to the most-
favored-nation clause.

9The ten commodity subgroups in which no concessions
were granted were edible animals; animal oill and fats
edible; cocoa, coffee and tea; unmarufactured cotton;
cotton semi-manufactures; coal and related fuels; petro-
leum and products; lead and manufactures; tin, zinc and
manufactures.
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million) consisted of machinery and vehicles. About 11
per cent ($194.4 million) was in vegetable foods and
beverages, and about 9 per cent ($170.9 million) was in
metals and manufactures other than machinery and
vehicles. Tariff reductions were also granted on
products from the following commodity groups: Textlle
fibers and products, $97.4 million; non-metallic
minerals, $97.1 million; chemicals and related products,
$61.8 million; inedible vegetable products other than
fiber and wood, $50.5 million; wood and paper products,
$48.8 million; edible animals and edible animal products,
$44.4 million; inedible animals and inedible animal
products, $43.5 million; and miscellaneous products,
$141.7 million. Thus about 20 per cent of the total
dutiable imports of the United States in 1960 were the
subject of tariff concessilons.

These concessions involved almost 1,200 statistical
classes of products (Schedule A groups 0-9). The duty
reductions were primarily in the magnitude of 20 per
cent. However, for those products for which existing
duties were equal to 10 per cent ad valorem, or less,
or greater than 62.5 per cent ad valorem, reductions of
more than 20 per cent were realized. The larger reduc-
tions resulted from the exercise of the authority to

lower duties by 2 percentage points, or, in the case of
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duties in excess of 62.5 per cent ad valorem, down to
50 per cent.
Of the concessions granted by the U.S., (See Table
I), imports from the country of direct negotiation
accounted for $1,224.8 million of the total from all
sources. As a cons=quence of the United States'
adherence to the most favored-nation's principal,
another $490.6 million in concessions were granted.
Nearly two-thirds of the 1tems were negotiated
directly with the EEC. The direct concessions granted
to the EEC covered imports totaling $794.8 million in
1960, a volume of trade which was almost four times
that involved in any other bilateral negotlations
concluded at the conference. Concessions granted to
the U.K. and Canada ranked second and third, respectively.
In return for concessions granted, the U.S. was the
recipient of tariff reductions on a wide range of com-
modities, totaling $2,764.5 million of exports. Thus,
about 25 per cent of total U.S. exports to the GATT
nations in 1960 were subjJect to a downward revision in
tariff rates.

The Dillon Round and the European
Economic Community

The Treaty of Rome, which established the Common

Market, provides that the tariffs of the EEC Member
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TABLE 1.--U.S. imports in 1960 from countries negotiating with U.S. in the
reciprocal phase 19(0-61 Tariff Conference.

Imports of Products on Which Concessions Were
Granted and Imports of All Products

(Millions of dollars)

TrEm ST os .= == == ==

Imports

==

from country named in column 1

== = T

'roducts on which

‘legotiating concessions were granted All products
Country In negoti- TIn nepoti- 1 11
atlon with atlon with nevotia- Nutiable  Free Total
column 1 countries  tlons
Total 1,2°4.8 han g 1,715.4  5,891.3 2,697.0 8,588.3
EEC 794.8 30.4 825.2 2,1703.1 255.4 2,258.5
Austria 10.?2 b 14.€ u8.7 .9 49.6
Cambodia -- -- -- a 6.6 6.6
Canada 4.5 71.1 135.9 1,274,272 1,708.0 2,912.2
Denmark 1.3 12.82 12.1 79.3 19.1 98.4
Finland 2.8 1.3 b1 19.8% 32.3 52.1
Haiti .6 .3 .9 £.5 11.1 17.6
India 51.3 2.8 54,1 1€1.6 68.4 230.0
Israel 17.5 1.3 18.8 24.0 3.3 27.3
Japan 18.5 54,1 72.F 1,046.7 79.8 1,126.5
lew Zealand 11.6 b 11.6 59.4 57.6 117.0
Norway 5.4 3.0 8.4 £6.3 21.4 87.7
Pakistan c d e 9.3 26.7 36.0
Peru 6.0 f 6.0 67.2 101.7 168.9
Portugal8 9.2 1.6 10.8 28.9 8.6 37.5
Sweden 12.6 43,2 55.8 120.4 50.0 170.4
Switzerland 17.1 23.2 40.3 166.3 29.7 196.0
United Kingdom 201.4 242.8 byy, 2 779.6 216. 4 996.0
3§ 2,000. ®$34,000. $41,000.
dg24,000. €$65,000. T$29,000.
€Includes Azores and Madeira Islands.
% U.S. import figures are valued f.c.b.
Source: Department of State, General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade,
Analysis of United States MNegotiations, volume III, p. 152.
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HStates shall be gradually replaced by a common external
tariff by January 1, 1970, and in any event not later
than January 1, 1973. On January 1, 19€1, the Member
States took the first in a series of scheduled moves to
align their individual tariffs with that of the common
tariff. Thils first alignment entailed the abandonment
of the individual schedules of tariff concessions
previously contracted in GATT with the contracting
parties, including the United States.

The GATT permits contracting parties to establish
a customs union provided that the new external tariff
is, on the whole, not higher than the general incidence
of the duties applied by the constituent members prior
to the formation of the union. The common external
tariff which the EEC published in 1960 was based largely
on the arithmetic average of the national rates of the
Member States, although some rates were negotiated
internally among the Six.

The GATT recognizes that a customs union neces-
sarily involves an alignment of existing individual
national tariffs with a new common tariff; hence some
duties may go up, others down, while some may remailn
the same. If rates are increased on those products for
which Member States had previously undertaken commitments
against increases, the GATT requires the customs union

to compensate those contracting parties having rights
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elither as initial negotiators of the commitment, or as
principal suppliers of the commodities involved. The
GATT requires that the calculation of compensation take
account of duties which are being reduced from previous
levels as well as the bound duties beilng increased.

The criteria and procedures for these negotiations are
set forth in Article XXIV:6.

The U.S. objective in the Article XXIV:6 nego-
tiations was to obtain a set of concessions in the CXT
which, in terms of trade coverage and duty level, would
satisfactorily replace all of the concessions which the
U.S. had had with the six separate countries prior to
the formation of the EEC customs union. Of the 2,900
tariff positions in the new common tariff, the U.S.
identified 1,100 where it potentially had claims for
compensation under Article XXIV:6 either as initial
negotiator or major supplier. As a result of these
negotiations, nearly three-fourths of the direct con-
cessions obtained by the United States were at rates
equivalent to or belcw duty rates which the individua:i
Member states had previously applied. Table 2 summarizes
the concessions obtained by the U.S. as a result of the
1960-61 Conference.

The amount of trade dealt with in both phases of
the 1960-61 Conference was sizeable, cumulatively

amounting to more tnan $4.6 billion of U.S. exports
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TABLE 2.--Trade with the U.S. of countries from which
direct concessions were obtained in
the 1960-61 Tariff Conference.

(U.S. ¢$1 million-1960)

Imports from the U.S.
of Products on which U.S. Total Imports

Country Obtained Direct from U.S.
Concessions
Total 2,764.5 12,037.6
TEC (XXIV:6
Negotiations©®) 1,200.0 -
EEC (Reciprocal
Negotiations) 1,000.0 3,400.0
Austria 7.6 80.0
Cambodia 1.1 8.9
Canada 75.1 3,632.7
Denmark 17.2 108.7
Finland bh,6 56.3
Haiti a 25.1
India 43.6 608.6
Israel 21.8 118.4
Japan 23.4 1,554.2
New Zealand 4.5 74.6
Norway 20.8 89.1
Pakistan b 168.
Peru 6.7 142.1
Portugal 8.9 38.4
Sweden 9.6 298.
Switzerland 19.6 2U6.5
United Kingdom 300.0 1,386.4
2$46,000.
®$79,000.

CThe Commission of the EEC negotiated with the United
States and other contracting parties having contractual
rights in Member States' tariff concesslons that had to be
modified as the Six started moving toward the Common Exter-
nal Tariff.

¥Imports from the U.S. are reported c.i.f.

Source: Department of State, General Agreement on
Tariffs and Trade, Analysils of United States Negotiations,
Volume I, p. 106.
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and imports in 1960. Thus, the negotiations affected
almost 14 per cent of total U.S. trade in 1960 and more
than 20 per cent of the total tfade conducted with the

participating members of GATT.IO

1076ta1 U.S. trade (imports and exports) of
merchandise for consumption amounted to $34.9 billion
in 1960. Trade with the contracting parties in the
1960-61 negotiations amounted to approximately $20.6
billion in 1960. U.S. Department of Commerce.




CHAPTER III

RECENT STUDIES OF PAST NEGOTIATIONS

Before analyzing the economic consequences of the
tariff reductions negotiated in the Dillon Round, a
discussion of previous investigations pertaining to
recent tariff conferences will provide a basis for
comparing our results to those obtained by other inves-
tigators.

A comparison between volume changes of dutlable
and duty-free 1imports has frequently been taken as an
index of the effectiveness of tariff changes. 1In a
study prepared for the House Ways and Means Committee,11
Piquet found that in four out of five economlc classes,
imports of dutiable commodities exhibited larger per-
centage growth rates between 1947 and 1956 than did
duty-free 1tems (See Table 3). This period saw trade
agreement activity at the Geneva, Annecy, and Torquay
Conferences. These results lead him to the conclusion
that "reduction of tariffs by trade agreement have been

moderately effective." His technique implicitly assumes

llSee Foreign Trade Policy, Compendium of Papers,
Subcommittee, on Foreign Trade Policy of the House
Committee on Ways and Means, 85th Congress, 2nd Session,
Washington, 1958.

20
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that in the absence of tariff reductions, for each of
the five classes studied, the two lists (dutiable and
free) would exhibit parallel trends in growth.
Furthermore, for his method to te wvalid, each list
must contain the same commodities in 1956 as in 1947.
In this connection, he must account for the possibility
of the transfer of a free item to the dutiable 1list
during this period, since such a shift would imply
growth in dutiable imports even in the absence of tariff
reductions. Indeed, such a shift would reflect an
increase in protection. As a further complication,
domestic price changes during this period may not have
affected both groups egually. Thus, the differential
impact of inflation on the two groups may distort his
findings. He makes no attempt to isolate the effect
of the tariff reductions on import prices, nor does he
investigate the effectiveness of multilateral tariff
negotiations in stimulating United States exports.
Lawrence B. Krause examined the relationship
between tariff concesslons negotiated at Torquay in
1951 and the subsequent increase in the volume of U.S.
imports.12 Since the method he employed 1is similar to
the one used in this thesis, a detailed decription of

the procedure 1s reserved for a later chapter. Basilcally,

127awrence B. Krause, "United States Imports and
the Tariff," American Economic Review, Proceedings, May,
1959, pp. 542-51.
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his work is an analysis of the behavior of two groups
of commodities. One group contains many of the manu-
factured products on which the U.S. import tariff was
reduced at the Torquay negotiation, while the other is
comprised of similar manufactured products on which
tariffs were not changed during these negotiations.
These groups were made comparable by selecting the
non-reduced group in such a way as to equate 1t with
respect to commodity composition and the average value
of imports of the reduced group. The analysis concerns
the dollar volume of U.S. imports of the two groups in
the years 1952 to 1956, while the years 1949-51 were
used as a base. In the absence of tariff reductions,
and except for possible strong substitution effects
between the two groups, these two groups would be
expected to exhibilt parallel changes in growth. Thus,
a priori, an index reflecting the volume of imports
for the reduced group should exceed that of the non-
reduced group fcr all years subsequent to the tariff
reductions. His results are presented in Table 4.

A student's "T" test reveals that although the volume
of imports of both groups rose sharply in this period,
the difference between them was statistically insig-
nificant. He then divided the reduced items according
to the amount of the 1951 tariff reduction and to the

tariff levels after the reduction. It 1is particularly
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TABLE U4.--Index of volume of imports into the United States
of products whose tariffs were reduced by the Torquay
Agreement, of similar products with no tariff
reductions, and of all finished
manufactured imports.

(1949-51 Average = 100)

All Finished

Reduced Non-reduced Manufactures
1949-51 100.0 100.0 100.0
1952 124.3 129.2 124.8
1953 182.7 165.5 133.1
1954 162.5 157.1 133.8
1955 197.0 206.1 160.9
1956 241.2 230.7 194.7

Source: L. B. Krause, "United States Imports and
the Tariff," American Economic Review, Proceedings, May,

1959; p. 543.
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interesting to note that volume increases were greatest
for those commodities where tariff rates had been
reduced by 30 per cent or more. The general conclusion
of the statistical analysis is that the tarlff reductions
negotlated at Torquay 1in 1951 cannot be regarded as a
significant factor in the import increases that followed.
In explalining his findings, Krause suggests that
political as well as economic conslderations may explai<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>